The new Hongdu Shares to be subscribed by Hongdu Group will on issue rank equally with the

existing Hongdu Shares.

Completion

Completion of Subscription Agreement II, as amended by Supplemental Agreement II, will occur

on the date upon which the conditions set out above have been satisfied (or such other date as may

be agreed in writing between the parties). Subscription Agreements I and II are inter-conditional.

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

— 13 —

EFFECTS OF THE SUBSCRIPTION AND FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

Upon Completion of the proposed Placing, the assets of the Group will be increased by

approximately RMB2,240 million (equivalent to approximately HK$2,445 million) and there is no

impact on the Group’s liabilities.

The table below sets out the shareholding structures of Hongdu Aviation before and upon

Completion (on the assumption that the final Subscription Price per new Hongdu Share is RMB25.4):

Shareholder of
Hongdu Aviation

Number of
Hongdu Shares

before
Completion

(after taking into
account of

Hongdu Aviation
2007 Dividend

Policy)

Approximate
% of the

issued share
capital before

Completion

Approximate
Number of

Hongdu
Shares upon
Completion

Approximate
% of the

issued share
capital upon
Completion

The Company 195,049,680 55.29 204,892,200 46.09

Hongdu Group 3,630,620 1.03 17,410,147 3.92

Sub-total: 198,680,300 56.32 222,302,347 50.01

Public shareholders 154,119,700 43.68 222,213,444 49.99

Total 352,800,000 100 444,515,791 100

Note: The gain/loss (*) on the deemed disposal is calculated by the change in the attributable net asset values of Hongdu

Aviation held by the Company before and after the proposed Placing based on the difference between the net asset

value of Hongdu Aviation attributable to the Company before the proposed Placing (which is 55.29% x net asset

value of Hongdu Aviation) and the net asset value of Hongdu Aviation attributable to the Company after the

proposed Placing (which is 46.09% (subject to adjustment) x {net asset value of Hongdu Aviation + RMB 2,490

million net placement proceeds}), less RMB 250 million Placing proceeds contributed directly by the Company